Accordingly, deferred acquisition costs in the life and health sector were deducted at the transition date,

offsetting a decrease in equity (surplus). In the non-life insurance sector, these costs were included under

liabilities related to insurance contracts. On the assets side of the statement of financial position, costs for

obtaining customer management service contracts remain, reflecting deferred acquisition costs associated

with pension and provident fund contracts.

(7) The balance of the capital reserve for available-for-sale financial assets was reclassfied to retained

earnings at the transition date. Under IFRS 9, these financial assets are measured at fair value through

profit or loss.

Harel Insurance Investments & Financial Services Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

2-152

NOTE 16 – Effect of Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 (contd.)

A. Effect on the statement of financial position (contd.)

As previously

reported

Effect of initial

application of the

New Standards

After application

of the New

Standards

 Balance as at December 31, 2024 (unaudited)

 NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents for yield-dependent contracts  7,388  -  7,388

Other cash and cash equivalents  2,470  -  2,470

Financial investments for yield-dependent contracts measured at fair value  73,711  11  73,722

Other financial investments measured at fair value (1)  29,675 13,627 *43,302

Other financial investments measured at amortized cost (2)  22,736 )12,178 (  *10,558

Trade and other receivables (3)  2,311  (268)  2,043

Premiums due (4)  1,486  (1,486)  -

Current tax assets  24  -  24

Insurance contract assets (5)  -  3,154  3,154

Reinsurance contract assets (5)  5,369  (2,698) *2,671

Investments accounted for at equity  1,503  -  1,503

Investment property for yield-dependent contracts  1,834  -  1,834

Other investment property  2,507  -  2,507

Fixed assets   1,394  -  1,394

Intangible assets   2,840  55  2,895

Costs to obtain investment management service contracts (6)  764  37  801

Deferred acquisition costs (6)  2,609  (2,609)  -

Deferred tax assets  41  -  41

Total assets  158,662  (2,355)  156,307

Total assets for yield-dependent contracts  84,361  (244)  84,117

* Reclassified

Harel Insurance Investments & Financial Services Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

2-153

NOTE 16 – Effect of Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 (contd.)

A. Effect on the statement of financial position (contd.)

As previously

reported

Effect of initial

application of the

New Standards

After

application of

the New

Standards

 Balance as at December 31, 2024 (unaudited)

 NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions

Liabilities
Borrowings and credit  18,414  1  18,415

Liabilities for derivative instruments  7,917  (1)  7,916

Trade and other payables (3)  6,180  (3,692)  2,488

Current tax liabilities  26  -  26

Liabilities for yield-dependent investment contracts  21,284  -  21,284

Liabilities for non-yield-dependent investment contracts   108  -  108

Liabilities for insurance contracts (5)  94,307  (262)  *94,045

Liabilities for reinsurance contracts  - 464 *464

Liabilities for employee benefits, net  139  -  139

Deferred tax liabilities  1,083  389  1,472

Total liabilities  149,458  (3,101)  146,357

Equity
Share capital and premium  392  -  392

Treasury shares  (430)  -  (430)

Capital reserves (7)  699  (453)  246

Retained earnings  8,456  1,199  9,655

Total equity attributed to the Company’s shareholders  9,117  746  9,863

Non-controlling interests  87  -  87

Total equity  9,204  746  9,950

Total equity and liabilities  158,662  (2,355)  156,307

*Reclassified

Harel Insurance Investments & Financial Services Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

2-154

NOTE 16 – Effect of Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 (contd.)

A. Effect on the statement of financial position (contd.)

(1) The change is due to the transition to measurement of designated bonds and non-marketable debt assets at

fair value instead of at amortized cost.

(2) Of which: provision for credit losses in the amount of NIS 4 million

(3) The change in receivables and payables is mainly due to classification of balances with policyholders or

[…]

Share-based payment  -  -  10  -  -  -  -  10

Purchase of treasury shares  -  -  - (38)  -  -  - (38)

Exercise of options  1  - (1)  -  -  -  -  -

Balance as at September 30, 2025  408 (185)  44 (532) (77)  414  11,453  11,525

Harel Insurance Investments & Financial Services Ltd.

Financial Information from the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity (contd.)

The additional information attached to the condensed separate interim financial information is an integral part thereof. 7-3

Share

capital and

premium

Capital

reserve for

available

for sale

assets

Translation

reserve for

foreign

activity

Capital

reserve for

share-

based

payment
Treasury

shares

Capital reserve

for transactions

with non-

controlling

interests

Capital

reserve for

revaluation

of fixed assets
Retained

earnings Total

 NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (unaudited)
Balance as at January 1, 2024 as

previously presented  359  287 (130)  56 (304) (49)  376  8,298  8,893

Effect of initial application of IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9 *  - (287)  -  -  -  -  -  547  260

Balance as at January 1, 2024 after initial

application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9*  359  - (130)  56 (304) (49)  376  8,845  9,153

Comprehensive income for the period

Profit for the period  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,260  1,260

Other comprehensive income  -  -  20  -  -  -  20  19  59

Total comprehensive income for the

period  -  -  20  -  -  -  20  1,279  1,319

Transactions with shareholders

recognized directly in equity

Dividend to shareholders  -  -  -  -  -  -  - (550) (550)

Share-based payment  -  -  -  13  -  -  -  -  13

Purchase of treasury shares  -  -  -  - (115)  -  -  - (115)

Exercise of options  4  -  - (4)  -  -  -  -  -

Balance as at September 30, 2024  363  - (110)  65 (419) (49)  396  9,574  9,820

* See Note 16 to the consolidated quarterly financial statements regarding the application of IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards,
which includes the initial application of IFRS 17, Insurance Contracts, and IFRS 9, Financial Instruments. Relevant comparative figures were restated

Harel Insurance Investments & Financial Services Ltd.

Financial Information from the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity (contd.)

The additional information attached to the condensed separate interim financial information is an integral part thereof. 8-3

Share capital

and

premium

Translation

reserve for

foreign

activity

Capital

reserve for

share-based

payment
Treasury

shares

Capital reserve

for transactions

with non-

controlling

interests

Capital

reserve for

revaluation

of fixed

assets
Retained

earnings Total

 NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions NIS millions

For the three months ended  September 30, 2024 (unaudited)

Balance as at July 1, 2024  361 (111)  62 (377) (49)  397  9,142  9,425

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period

Profit for the period  -  -  -  -  -  -  630  630

Other comprehensive income (loss)  -  1  -  -  - (1)  2  2

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period  -  1  -  -  - (1)  632  632

Transactions with shareholders recognized directly in

equity

Dividend to shareholders  -  -  -  -  -  - (200) (200)

Share-based payment  -  -  5  -  -  -  -  5

Purchase of treasury shares  -  -  - (42)  -  -  - (42)

Exercise of options  2  - (2)  -  -  -  -  -

Balance as at  September 30, 2024  363 (110)  65 (419) (49)  396  9,574  9,820

Harel Insurance Investments & Financial Services Ltd.

Financial Information from the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity (contd.)

The additional information attached to the condensed separate interim financial information is an integral part thereof. 9-3

Share

capital and

premium

Capital

reserve for

available for

sale assets

Translation

reserve for

foreign

activity

Capital

reserve for

share-based

payment
Treasury

shares

Capital

reserve for

transactions

with non-

controlling

interests

Capital

reserve for